

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CONTEMPT PETITION NO. 403 OF 2024

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 14148 OF 2024

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 1540 OF 2025

Vanita Rajkumaraswami

....*Petitioner*

: *Versus* :

Sandeep Naresh Bhatia

....*Respondent*

Ms. Siddhi Bhosale with Mr. Atharva Jagtap, for the Petitioner.

Mr. Subhash Jha with Mr. Siddharth Jha, Mr. Sumeet Upadhyay, Mr. Ashish Saxena and Ms. D. Rao i/by. M/s. Law Global, for the Respondent.

CORAM : SANDEEP V. MARNE, J.

Dated : 17 March 2025.

P.C. :

1) It appears that, after this Court passed order on 22 January 2025, out of about eight weekends, Petitioner was granted an opportunity to visit the child only on two occasions i.e. 26 January 2025 and 1 February 2025, that too for few minutes. The only justification that the learned counsel for the Respondent seeks to advance for such act on the part of the Respondent is commencement of examination of the child from 7 February 2025. He would submit that the examination of the child ends on 18 March 2025. He would rely upon Clause-11 of

the Consent Terms in which the period of access was to be fixed mutually between the parents taking into consideration the schedule of the examination. Now that the examination of the child coming to an end on 18 March 2025, I do not see any reason why visitation right as agreed in the Consent Terms from 10.00 a.m. on Saturday to 6.00 p.m. on Sunday cannot be granted to the Petitioner-mother. Accordingly, the Respondent shall grant visitation right to the Petitioner-mother by dropping the child at the house of the Petitioner (*on the address mentioned in the cause-title of the petition*) at 10.00 a.m. on 22 March 2025 and to collect the child back at 6.00 p.m. on 23 March 2025. This exercise shall also be repeated during weekend of 29th and 30th March 2025 and 5th and 6th April 2025.

2) List the petition for further consideration on **9 April 2025**.

NEETA
SHAILESH
SAWANT

Digitally
signed by
NEETA
SHAILESH
SAWANT
Date:
2025.03.18
15:02:37
+0530

[SANDEEP V. MARNE, J.]